consummation of the other transactions. Although there can be no assurance, it

is intended by each of CUC International, the Company and Davidson that the

Meeting and the meeting of Davidson's shareholders relating to the Davidson

Merger will be convened substantially simultaneously.

   75

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   CUC   PRO FORMA

   INTERNATIONAL   SIERRA   CUC   DAVIDSON

   APRIL 30,   MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA   INTERNATIONAL   MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA

   1996   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   AND SIERRA   1996   ADJUSTMENTS

   -------------  ------------  -----------   -------------   ------------  -----------

ASSETS

Current Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents....  $   286,344   $ 40,220   $   326,564   $  3,082

 Marketable securities.....   48,741   48,741   15,702   (9,300)(h)

 Receivables.....   305,380   43,677   349,057   29,171

 Deferred subscriber

acquisition costs..... 

 Other current assets.....   148,004   22,157   170,161   10,066

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------   -----------

   Total current assets.....   739,728   154,795   894,523   58,021   (9,300)

Deferred membership

acquisition costs.....   278,001   278,001

Contract renewal rights and

 intangible assets.....   281,545   9,785   291,330   1,662

Other non-current assets.....   167,397   14,317   181,714   16,375   9,300(h)

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

Total assets.....  $ 1,466,671   $178,897   $ 1,645,568   $ 76,058

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

 EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

 Accounts payable and accrued

   expenses, federal and state

   income taxes payable and

   other current

liabilities.....  $   113,994   $ 35,947   $   149,941   $ 13,022

 Deferred membership income...

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

   Total Current

Liabilities.....   113,994   35,947   149,941   13,022

Deferred membership income....   523,233   523,233

Other non-current

liabilities.....   23,873   24,419   48,292   929

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

Total liabilities.....   661,100   60,366   721,466   13,951

Shareholders' equity:

 Common stock.....   1,944   205   45(a)   2,194   9   290(b)

 Additional paid-in capital...   370,389   92,423   (394)(a)   462,418   35,886   (290)(b)

 Retained earnings.....   482,657   27,024   509,681   26,212

 Treasury stock.....   (48,161)   (349)   349(a)   (48,161)

 Unrealized gain on securities

available for sale.....   (67)   (67)

 Foreign currency translation

adjustment.....   (1,258)   (705)   (1,963)

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

Total shareholders' equity....   805,571   118,531   924,102   62,107

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

Total liabilities and

shareholders' equity.....  $ 1,466,671   $178,897   $ 1,645,568   $ 76,058

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

   -------------  ------------   -------------   ------

   PRO FORMA

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   CUC

   CUC   CUC   INTERNATIONAL

   INTERNATIONAL,   IDEON   INTERNATIONAL   SIERRA,

[…]

--------------  ------------   -------------  -------------

   --------------  ------------   -------------  -------------

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   76

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER COMMON SHARE DATA)

   THREE MONTHS ENDED

   ----------------------------------   PRO FORMA   THREE MONTHS ENDED   PRO FORMA

   APRIL 30, 1996   MARCH 31, 1996   CUC INTERNATIONAL   MARCH 31, 1996   CUC INTERNATIONAL,

   CUC INTERNATIONAL   SIERRA   AND SIERRA   DAVIDSON   SIERRA AND DAVIDSON

   -----------------   --------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------

REVENUES

Membership and service fees

 and other revenues.....   $ 390,026   $ 35,563   $ 425,589   $ 29,203   $ 454,792

EXPENSE (INCOME)

 Operating.....   105,801   10,296   116,097   11,192   127,289

 Marketing.....   151,962   9,613   161,575   4,481   166,056

 General and

administrative.....   54,408   7,950   62,358   4,532   66,890

 Software research and

development.....   9,084   9,084   6,087   15,171

 Interest income, net.....   (805)   (560)   (1,365)   (179)   (1,544)

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------

Total expenses.....   311,366   36,383   347,749   26,113   373,862

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before income

taxes.....   78,660   (820)   77,840   3,090   80,930

Provision (benefit) for

income taxes.....   30,410   (245)   30,165   1,019   31,184

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------

Net income (loss).....   $  48,250   $   (575)   $  47,675   $  2,071   $  49,746

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------

Net income (loss) per common

share.....   $   0.25   $  (0.03)   $   0.21   $   0.06   $   0.20

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------

   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------